

Note 1d(i)
 A statement (for the issuer and group), showing either
 (i) all changes in equity or
 (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Group	Share capital S\$'000	Foreign exchange translation reserve S\$'000	Capital reduction reserve S\$'000	Equity - Non-controlling interests S\$'000	Accumulated losses S\$'000	Equity attributable to the owners of the parent S\$'000	Non-controlling interests S\$'000	Total equity S\$'000
Balance at 1 May 2017	264,227	(14,654)	1,961	(8,919)	(144,468)	98,147	(4,005)	94,142
(Loss)/Profit for the financial year	-	-	-	-	(43,443)	(43,443)	915	(42,528)
Other comprehensive income for the financial year:								
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	1,261	-	-	-	1,261	1,702	2,963
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	1,261	-	-	(43,443)	(42,182)	2,617	(39,565)
Issuance of shares	1,584	-	-	-	-	1,584	-	1,584
Transactions with Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	1,634	-	1,634	3,807	5,441
Balance at 30 April 2018	265,811	(13,393)	1,961	(7,285)	(187,911)	59,183	2,419	61,602

Note 1d(i)
A statement (for the issuer and group), showing either
(i) all changes in equity or
(ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Group	Share capital S\$'000	Foreign exchange translation reserve S\$'000	Capital reduction reserve S\$'000	Equity - Non-controlling interests S\$'000	Accumulated losses S\$'000	Equity attributable to the owners of the parent S\$'000	Non-controlling interests S\$'000	Total equity S\$'000
As previously reported	263,687	(15,252)	1,961	(8,919)	(144,259)	97,218	(4,230)	92,988
(Loss)/Profit for the financial year	-	-	-	-	(209)	(209)	702	493
Other comprehensive income for the financial year:								
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	598	-	-	-	598	(219)	379
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	598	-	-	(209)	389	483	872
Issuance of shares	540	-	-	-	-	540	-	540
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	(484)	(484)
Share-based payment	-	-	-	-	-	-	226	226
Balance at 30 April 2017	264,227	(14,654)	1,961	(8,919)	(144,468)	98,147	(4,005)	94,142

Note 1d(i)
 A statement (for the issuer and group), showing either
 (i) all changes in equity or
 (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Company	Share capital S\$'000	Capital reduction reserve S\$'000	Accumulated losses S\$'000	Equity attributable to the owners of the parent S\$'000	Total equity S\$'000
Balance at 1 May 2017	264,227	1,961	(138,153)	128,035	128,035
Loss for the financial year	-	-	(45,003)	(45,003)	(45,003)
Issuance of shares	1,584	-	-	1,584	1,584
Balance at 30 April 2018	265,811	1,961	(183,156)	84,616	84,616
Balance at 1 May 2016	263,687	1,961	(141,849)	123,799	123,799
Profit for the financial year	-	-	3,696	3,696	3,696
Issuance of shares	540	-	-	540	540
Balance at 30 April 2017	264,227	1,961	(138,153)	128,035	128,035